51633; o | QHMNN[M. |

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFOREIA

Decision No.

In the Matter of the Application of )
CALIFORNIA 'WATER SERVICE,COMPANY, a ;
corporation, for an order authorizing ' ‘
it to increése rates charged for ) Application No. 35960
water service in the Broadmoor dis- )

McCutchen, Thomas, Matthew, Griffiths & Greene
by Robert Minge Brown and A. Crawford Greene,
for applicant;- "

Broadmoor Property Owners Association by
Thomas M. Jenkins, protestant;’ .

Mary Meran—Pajafich and Carol T. Coffey, for
the Commission-staff. S

By the above-entitled application, filed Noevember 9, 1954,
and as amended March 1l; 1955, California Water Service Company, a
California corporation, seeks an order of this Commi ssion author-
ining- increases in rates and charges for w;at.er service rendered in
its Broadmoor District, San Mateo County. |

Public hearings in the matter were held before Commissioner
Ray E. Untereiner and Examiner F. Everett Emerson on April 20, 1955,
at Los Angeles and on May 9, 1955, at San Franc:i,;sco. The Los .Angé;es
hearing concernéc; the over-all operations of applicant, while that
held in Saﬁ Francisco concerned applicant's Brogqmoo;? District opera-
tions. Oral argument, heard on May 19, 1955, at San Francisco, cons
'ce:_med certain alqua‘cipn factors and the treatment to be ac‘cordec,l,

customers? admces.‘,ufor' construction applicable to all districts.y

L/~—For the Commission's conclusions on suckhr-subjects. see Decision
© No.574sgin Application No. 35959, issued werze 2G4 1955

-l




.A-35960 NB *

Rates, Present and Proposed

Applicant's og&g&gg} rates fof its Broadmoor District were —
authorized by this Coﬁmission*s‘necision No. 39328 in Application

No. 27696, issued August 13, 1946, in which applicant was authorized

to acquire the water system installed by subdivision developers in

the unincorporated area known as Broadmoor, adjacent to and west of
Daly City. A voluntary reduction in the sérvice charge portion of

the’general metered service rate was made by it effecpive February 19,

1950. Subsequently, the quantity charges for this same service were

authorized to be increased by this Commission's Decision No. 45307:in
Application No. 32015, issued January 30, 1951.

The rate increases which applicant seeks would produce
additional revemues of about $13,700 annuélly, based on the normal-

ized level of business during 1954; an average increase of l?.Lrper

cent.

A comparison of charges under existing and proposed rates
is as follows: |

Metered Service
{5/8 x 3/L-inch Meter)

Present Proposed Per Cent.
Usage in Cubic Feet Charge Charge Increase

100 $1.09 $ 2.27 108%

500 2.65 3.35 26.4
1,000 4.0L 470 17.2
1,200 (Avg. Usage) Lol 5.24 16.7
1,500 5.22 6.05 15.9
2,500 7.64 8.75 14.5
3,000 8.85 10.10 lh.1

Applicant propoeses no increase in charges for public fire

hydrant service. Applicant proposes a schedule of rates for private

fire protection service not heretofore available in,this-diétrict.
As. of the eﬁd of 1954, the company served approximately

1,427 residential, 34 business, 6 irrigation and 6 other serwice con-

nections ahd'provided service to 87 fire hydrants.

e




A-35960 NB *

The System, Growth and Cost Trends

Broadmoor DiStrictris one of applicant's 21 operating dis-

“tricts. Ite water systexr was initially installed by the real estate

developers of the tract and was acquired by applicant in 1046. In
thax year the tract had relatively few lots in it, and water system
capitgl was about $30,000. The growth of the area has been phenom-
enal. Approximately $300,000 has been invested in plant and the
area contains a population in excess of 5;506 persons. The area is
now nearly completely developed and little, if any, future gfowth is
expected. The Commission staf£ estimatqs that only 29 new service '
coﬁﬁections may be added to the system in 1955. | “—
During the period since 1946 applicant has had to-meét‘everb
increasing costs of comstruction and operation of the system, and
ints to such items as a 90 per cent increase in wage costs,
increase fromfthe 38 per cent federal income tax rate in 1946 to the
52 per cent rate now in efféc;, an over-all increase of 82 per cent
in general construction costs, and an inerease in costs of paveménz
replacement of 115 pex. cent, as having so reduced its éarnings from

the Broadmoor District that rate relief has become imperative.

Financing of Properties

| The récord shows that the amount which applicant has
invested in Broadmoor since 1950 has exceeded the aggregate net reve-
nues received from the District. Monies for investment in Broadmoor,
therefore, could come only from sale of securities. In meeting its
capital requirements through issuance of securities applicant must
provide for all of its plants and not for Broadmoor.alone. In gen~
eral, It has financed its investment in plant through the issue of
bonds, notes, preferred stock and common stock. .Its.securities are’
widely distributed. In passing upon the present proceeding,'the

Commission must consider, among other things, the maintenance of

-3=

e




‘A-35960, NB ‘

applicant's earninge at such a level as will afford the utility an
opportunity to earn a reasonable return on the capital reasonz bly
employed by it so as to maintain its credit and attract capital suf~
ficient o enable it to discharge its public duty in meeting the
‘demands\fbr servicé. TFrom the rate and earning viewpoint its stand-
ing in the money market must be on at least the level of other
utilities of like characteristics or it may not be able to obtain
the amount of capital necessary to its expanding growth i plant.

Summary. .of Presentations

-The following tabulation is a Summary of the presentations
respecting results of operations of the Broadmoor District as made

by applicant and the Commission staff.

Present Rates Provosed Rates
Applicant  GFPUC Staff Applicant  GPUGC otaff

Adjusted Year 19542

Not Reverue $ 12,149  $ 11,710 $ 18,452 & 18, 133
Rate Base (Deprec.) 290 700" 294 000 250,700 294,00
Rate of Return 4 18% 3.987 6.35% .1

Estimated Year 1955

Net Revenuc $ 11,775 § 11,875 . $ 18,185 $ 18,497

Rate Base (Depree.) 296 000 296 900 296 000 296 900

Rate of Return 3.98% 1.00% &.1L7 6.23%

2. Adjusted to eliminate certain dues, donations
and contributions and to place ¢ertain non-
recurring or abnormal costs or expenses on a
normalized basis.

From the above summary it may be seen that there is no sub-
stantial disagreement between the estimated 1955 results of opera-

tions as presented by applzcant and as independently determined by

. the Commmssion staff

It is apparent that applicant is experiencing a less than
reasonable return. Applicant cannot enjoy the increaSed Waterxre%eh
nues which its proposed rates might produce during the full year 1955'
and will not realize the returns *ndzcaced in the above tabulation.

It is reasonable to expect that applicant will realize a rateé of




A-35960 NB ®

return not significantly higher than 6 per cent in the first full
calendar’ yeariin-which new rates may be fully offective. Such a
rate'df.retﬁfh*is"reasonable. S ST

Position of ‘Protestant o ‘

e

A .
L.

Protestanx'OPposes an increase. in rates- on-general.grounds,
buzfpartictlarly‘objects to thevmagnitude of“the proposed igg;ggse
in the service charge.~ .Counsel for protestant participated ithﬁe
cross-examination ‘of “witnesses throughout the hearing and: quest;oned
the’ estlmates of. continuing increased costs in view of the physxcal
llm;tazions on growth in the area which would preclude further*;.wl
costly " expansi‘ozzf SR | L .s(
i*'Witneéé@b;for*applicant agreed that there is iiﬁtiéwgrbwth
to berrealized ‘in the area. They poiﬁted out, however, ﬁhétxthe
system" 15“new‘and has requxred relatively.-little replacement or~.
maintenance thus far; bux*that the necessity for maintenance and
replateme acof’ plant increaues with the age of the plant.and,. further,
that the costs*of such*work are continuing tO inerease. . L
ApplmcantﬂSsztness&based his support of the proposéd/ o
increase. in the” servmce\charge on a "cost of service" study.; Sﬁéhf
study ;ndlcated that”the"engtlng service charge is unreaqonablywlow-
but,-in our‘oplnlon-*doesxnot indicate that the service charge: need
be as’ hxgh ‘as that: ‘proposed:in this distriect. Whilewcostlof service
studies’ are mnformabzvewand ‘helpful, they are not of themselves con-
clusxve. e are: convmnced that an increase of the magnztuder Lo
proposedg/ Adss not”warranted inrthis instance. The rates tocbe s
authorized- herein-willl: provide: a-lesser increase in such charge but
| the quantity charge wm;l be increased s¢ as to provide for the same

estimated revenues: from;this schedule.

[N

_.‘s- -...,.

2/ For the usual residential servxce, the service charge 1s 79 cents
er month. Applicant's pro§o¢al is to inerease this charge %o
2 per month, an increase of 186 per.cent. The authorize
charge is $1.75 per month. ‘

=5a




Conclusions

We £find that applicant is in need of and entitled to the
increased revenues sought. The rates which it has proposed are
reasonable when modified in accordance with the foregoing discuss;on,

and they wall be austhorized.

At present water rates, the charge for a consumption of
1,200 cubie féen of .water is $4.49. At the authorized rates such
charge would be %5;25 or an increase of 16.7 per cent. The rates
authorized for service to employees will be set in accordance with
nhose being made effective in other of applicant's districts.

Initial billings under the neW‘rntes will be prorated on

the basis of average daily consumption.

Californ;a Water Service Company having applied to this
Commission for an order authorizing increases in rates and charges
- for water service rendered in its Broadmoor District, public hearing
thereon having been held, the Commission having been fully advised,'
the matter having been submitted and being now ready for decinion,

IT IS HEREBY FOUND AS A FACT that the increases in rates
and charges authorized‘he;ein are justified and that présenz rates
and charges, in so far as'they differ from those herein authorized,
are for the future unjust and unreasonable; therefore,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that applicant is authorized to file

in quadruplicate with this Commission, after the effective date of

this order and in.conformity with the provisions of General Order
No. 96, the tariffs attached to this order as Appendix A and, on not’
less than five days' notice to the public and to this Commiss;on, to
nake said tariffs effectlve for all service rendered on and after

August 1, 1955.




IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that applicant, within thirty
days of the effective date of this order, shall file four copies each
of an appropriate tariff service area map of the Broadmoor District
systex in conformity with the provisions of General Order No. 96 and
of a comprehensive map of the Broadmoor District system, to an |
indicated scale of approximately 400 feet to the inch, on which will
be delineated the various tracts of land and territory served and
appropriate markings'showing the principal water production, storage,

transnission and distribution facilities within such district.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days after
the date hereof. '
- 4
Dated at San Franclses , California, this 3 —

day of <:%fﬂaéé§/ -, 195

Uﬁ [ ; @WN

/\(\—Q.Qwéﬂg | m“q-'C(AH LA
Y > o
L e

Commi ssioners

Camis sioner_Pesor F. JU2cHATT . boing
2ecessarily absont, did not participate
in 2a¢ disposition of this proceeding.




A=35960 VG

APPLICABILITY

APPENDIX A
Page L of 6.

e
e

Schedule No, 1

Broadmoor Tariff Area

' GENERAT.“METERED “SERVICE

Applicable to all méééi};:a:"v&gité%ﬁ"'g?;;&}iée"f

TJERRITORY

The unincorporated community known as Broadmoor, and v:i.c:z.nity,
adjacent vo Daly City, San Mateo County.

RATES.

Service Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/L~inch me;'cer

For
For
For
For
For
For

For-

For
For

Mtlty R&teo . ‘:""'II-" - .f ‘1 O " :.:,." ; [

- 3/i~inch meter .
1-inch moter

13-inch meter
Z=inch meter .. ... . ieiiiiireanneas
3=inch Meter. svsibie i ieernsnconnea
Leinch meter .....i.viivecesseveacas
b=inch MELEr auiecviscecnscnscrannn.
8-1!&1‘) m@ter ao-c.op‘v--;-o-uor.-.-.-
10-4nch mEAOT Luierieielternrnsnnns

I T

'
VI

For all water dclivcred, per 100 cu.ft. cescsees

The Service Charge is a readiness-to-serve
¢harge applicable to all meterod service
and to which is to bve. added the monthly
charge computed at the Quantity Rate.

Per Meter
Per Month




Page 2 of 6

Sched.ule No: 2 ‘

Broadmnoor. 'rarif.f -.lu-m

PU‘BLIC FIRE HYDRANT SERVICE

APPLICABTLITY

Applicablc £6 a2 water sexvico rendered for publ:’z.c fire -
protection 1o & public authority such ‘as 2 municipality, county; or other
political subdivision of the State‘ ;-

TERRI'IDRY

‘ _ The unincorporated comunity known a3 Broadmoor; and vn.cinity, |
e.djacent to Daly City, San Mateo County:

RATES
‘ Per Hydrant--?er Month

:. . - y H N H ‘I.’f At'tached'
:Hydrant : Size of: : If Attached to: If Attochod:If Attached:€o &Y Madn
:Owned byv: Hydrant: Type-:i 2 or 2+ Main :to 3" Main.:to 4! Main : or-larger :

Authority 2"  Whatf $0:75 sl.oo $1.25
Utility 2" Wharf 1:00 1:25 1.50

Authority Whatt 1.00 1:25 1.50
Utildity Whatf 1.25 - %:50 1.75
Authority 31 Yhart - 1250 , 1.75
Utility 3" Wharf - - : 1:75 2:00
Authority 4"  Stahdard 2.00.
Utility L"  Standard : : 2:50°

Authority &n Standard : - : o -
Utility é"  Standaxd ' -




APPENDIX A
Page 3 of 6

Schedwlo No., 2

Broadmoor Tariff Area

PUBLIC FIRE HYDRANT SERVICE

SPECTAL CONDITIONS

1. Hydrants owned by the public authority will be installed,
malntained, painted, inspected and relocated at the expense of the
public authority. The utility will install and own the tee in the main,
the hydrant branch and the control valve.

2. Hydrants owned by the utility will be maintained by it. The
utility will install and own the tee in the main, hydrant branch, valve,
bury and hydrant. The public authority will pay for the relocation of
any hydrants owned by the utility.

3. The above rates include use of .water for fire protection
and for no other purpese. For water delivered through fire hydrants
for any other purpose, charges will be made therefor at the quantity
rate under Schedule No. 1, General Metered Service.

L. The utility will supply only such water at such pressure, as

may be available from time to time a3 a result of its normal operation
of the systenm.




A=35960 VG

APPENDIX A
Page 4 of 6

Schedule No. 3

Broadmoor Tariff Ares

PRIVATE FIRS PROTECTION SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all water service rendcrcd for privately owned fire
protection systms.

TERRITORY

The unincorperated commundty known as Broadmoor, and vicinity',

a.djacent to Daly City, Sa.n Mateo County.

RATES
Per Month

each sexrvice comnection veeevre... B 2.25
each ‘ Z0YVICe CONNOCLIiON cevvcersecs 3.00
each service connection ceveecevesns L.50
each 3 service comnoction .i.eevsoen 6.00
each service COMMOCLioN veeerevees 9.00
cach i sexvice connection cevrescees 32.00
- each Service connoction ecscecsiae 15.00

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. The fire protection service connection will be installed by

the utility at the cost of the applicant. Such cost shall not be subject
to refund.

2. If a distridbution main of adecquate size to serve a private fire
protection system in addition to all othor normal service does not oxdist
in the street or alley adjacent to the premises to be served, then a sorvice
main from the nearest oxhsting main of adoquate capacity w:‘..ll be installed

by the utility at the cost of the applicant. Such cost shall not be
subject to refund. ‘ ‘




APPENDIX A
Page 5 of 6

Schedule No. 3

Broadmoor Tariff Area

PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE

' SPECTAY, CONDITIONS—Contd.

3. Service hereunder'is-for fire protection systems to which no
connections for other than fire protection purposce are allowed
and which are regularbﬁ:nopected by the underwriters having jurdsdiction,
are Iastalled according to specifications of the utility, and are
maintained to the satisfaction of the utility. The utility may install
the standard-detector type meter approved by the Board of Fire Under-
wr:.ters for protection against theft lea.ka.gc or waste of water.

A For, wa;ser delivered for other than fire protcct.x.on purpo.,cs p
charges will be made ‘therefor undor Schodule No. 1, General Me'tcrcd _
Service... : .

Vo

RN 5. “The utility will supply only such watcr at such pressure as my
be' ava.ihble Trom time to time as a result of its normal opera.tion of
the systom. . - o

_0
[

SRt




APPENDIX A
Page 6 of 6

[
Tk

Schedule No. 4

Broad:‘:;odr' Tariff Area

SERVICE ‘70 CONPANY EMPLOYEES

L

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to water service furnished for domeatic use at the
place of residence of the employeo.. .
. | g ,

TERRITORY

The unincorporated community known as Broadmoor, and vicinity,
adjacent to Daly City, San:Mateo County.

RATE

The filed rate or rates applicablo to the typo of service in the
territory where service is supplied,: less 25% discount.




